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1. Safety Instructions
IMPORTANT: Please read and comply with all of the instructions and warnings provided 
in this manual before using the product. Failure to comply with the instructions and 
warnings provided herein may result in inaccurate results or damage to the product itself.

•	The appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless 
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a 
person responsible for their safety. 

•	Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
•	Before cleaning and maintaining the air purifier, always disconnect the power supply.
•	This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above under supervision.
•	This appliance can be used by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental 

capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards 
involved.

•	Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.
•	The appliance is only to be used with the power supply unit provided with the 

appliance.
•	Ensure the plug fits properly into a polarized power outlet. 
•	This appliance should only be used in rooms with temperatures between 0 ℃ and 50 ℃.
•	To avoid fire or shock hazard, connect the purifier into correct electrical outlet.
•	NEVER place on a soft surface such as a bed or sofa as this could cause the unit to tip 

over and the air inlet or outlet grills to be blocked.
•	Do not place anything on top of the unit. 
•	Do not move or tilt the unit while it is in operation. 
•	Do not insert fingers or objects into the air inlet and air outlet. 
•	Do not use outdoors. This unit is only suitable for indoor use; please avoid strong 

sunlight and rain. 
•	Do not use the unit near water to avoid electrical hazards. 
•	Do not use the unit in wet or humid environments. 
•	Do not handle the unit with wet hands. Thoroughly dry your hands before handling any 

part of the air purifier. 
•	Do not place the unit directly below an air conditioner to prevent any moisture from 

getting into the purifier. 
•	Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children, or 

disabled people. 
•	Keep the unit away from heated surfaces and naked flames such as stove tops, ovens, 

radiators, or computers. 
•	Always turn the purifier off before unplugging it. 
•	Always unplug the air purifier before moving or cleaning it, opening the outer casing, 

changing the filter, and whenever the unit is not in use. 
•	To disconnect the unit, be sure to pull the plug instead of the adapter. 
•	NEVER use detergents, gasoline, glass purifier, furniture polish, paint thinner, or other 

household solvents to clean any part of the purifier. 
•	Non-professional personnel or unauthorized repair personnel shall not repair or 

transform the machine by themselves.
•	Do not operate the appliance with a damaged cord or plug. If the motor fan fails to 

operate or the unit has been dropped or damaged in any manner, contact the customer 
service.

•	Always allow 15 inches of clearance on all sides of the purifier.
•	To reduce the risk of electric shock, this equipment has a polarized plug (one blade is 

wider than the other). This plug will fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug 

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, or injury to people, do not use 
replacement parts that have not been recommended by the manufacturer. 



2EN

2. Product Structure

does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact qualified 
personnel to install the proper outlet. Do not alter the plug in any way. 

•	To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not use this fan with any solid-state 
speed control device.

•	Place the unit on a flat and firm area.
•	Don't place a vase with water on the unit.
•	Keep the unit away from oil or gas.
•	Don't block air inlet and air outlet to prevent the unit from overheating.
•	Operate the unit only at the voltage specified on the data label.
•	Don't place the unit near sources of heat such as stove tops, etc.
•	Improvement or change of the unit is prohibited.
•	When the unit is not used for a long time, unplug it from the electrical outlet.
•	Do not unplug the unit while it is in working mode.
•	If the cord or plug is broken, turn off the unit immediately.

Air Outlet

Control Panel

Charging Port

Air Inlet

Pet Filter

Floating Hair Filter

Outer Magnetic 
Cover
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1.	Scan the QR code below to download the MOVAhome app, or search for "MOVAhome" 
in the APP Store or Google Play. After installation is complete, please create an account 
and log in. 

2. Open the MOVAhome app.  
Before setting up the network, please check the following:
•	Ensure that both your mobile device and the purifier are within the same Wi-Fi network 

coverage range with a strong signal.
•	Ensure the current Wi-Fi network is a single-band network of 2.4 GHz frequency.
3. You can add your air purifier in one of the following ways: 

a. Scan QR code to connect: Navigate to the Device page and tap Scan QR code 
to connect. Scan the QR code on the air purifier. Follow the onscreen instructions to 
complete the connection. 
b. Add manually: Go to the Device page and tap Add.  Select your air purifier model. 
Follow the onscreen instructions to complete the connection. 
Note: Press and hold the power button  to start Wi-Fi network connection.

3. Connect to MOVAhome APP

•	The outer layer of the pet filter is a disposable electrostatic pre-filter. When it becomes 
dirty, simply tear it off and replace it with a new one.

•	The outer cover of the air purifier is replaceable, please buy it according to your needs.

Note: 
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4. Operations
4.1 Installation 
1.	Turn off the air purifier and open the magnetic outer cover (see Figure 1).
2.	Take out the pet filter and the floating hair filter from the air purifier (See Figure 2).
3.	Tear off the outermost plastic bag (See Figure 3).
4.	Put the filters into the air purifier, close the outer magnetic cover and use the air 

purifier normally (See Figure 4).
Note: The air purifier comes with an original filter, please remove the filter packaging 
before use.

Figure 1 Figure 2

Figure 3

Figure 4
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4.2 Buttons and Indicators 

4.3 Using Your Air Purifier

Icon Function

Power Button & Indicator
•	Tap to turn the air purifier on/off.

Fan Speed Button & Indicators
•	Tap to cycle through fan speed options: A (Auto), 1, 2, and 3. The 

corresponding indicator will light up after selecting.

Timer Button & Indicators
•	Tap to cycle through timer options: 1 hour, 2 hours, 4 hours, and 8 

hours. The corresponding indicator will light up after selecting.

Note: 
•	When the outer cover is opened, all buttons are invalid and all functions are disabled.
•	When the outer cover is closed, the air purifier resumes to the last status.

Auto Mode
1.	Tap the power button to turn the Auto Mode on. The fan will start on A (auto) by 

default.
2.	The air purifier automatically adjusts the fan speed according to the concentration of 

PM 2.5 in the air.
Note: Long press the fan speed button  to turn the tri-color light on or off. 

PM 2.5 Concentration Air Quality Rating Fan Speed Air Quality Indicator

1-75 Good 1 Green

76-150 Moderate 2 Yellow

151-500 Poor 3 Red
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4.4 Filter Replacement
To maintain the performance of your air purifier, only use official MOVA filters.

Note: The pre-filter should be cleaned every 2-4 weeks to increase efficiency and extend 
the lifespan of it. Clean the pre-filter with a soft brush or vacuum hose to remove hair, 
dust, and large particles.

1.	Unplug the air purifier, then pull the outer magnetic cover to remove it.
2.	Remove the old filter from the air purifier.
3.	Clean out any remaining dust or hair inside the air purifier with a vacuum hose.
4.	Remove the plastic packaging from the new filter and place the filter and the pre-filter 

inside the air purifier.
5.	Install the outer cover, plug in and turn on the air purifier. 
6.	Reset the filter life reminder. The air purifier will beep to remind you that the filter life 

is reset.

Reset the Filter Life

Child Lock Function

1.	When the filter has been used for over 2,000 hours, the air purifier will remind you to 
replace the filter with a beep and blinking fan speed indicators.

2.	After replacing the filter, long-press the power button  and the fan speed button  
simultaneously to reset the filter life.

Press and hold the power button and the timer button  simultaneously to turn on/
off the child lock function.

Note: When the function is turned on, any button function other than the child lock 
function will be invalid.

5.1 Cleaning the Air Purifier 

5.2 Storage

Clean the air inlet/outlet, and use a dry cloth to wipe the external surface of the air 
purifier. 

If your air purifier will not be used for more than 30 days, we recommend that you:
1.	Remove the pet filter and the floating hair filter from the air purifier and place them in 

an airtight plastic bag.
2.	Remove the outer pre-filter and wrap it in an airtight plastic bag.

•	It is recommended to clean the air purifier at least once every 3 months, or before 
extended storage.

•	Do not use water, wax polish, or any chemical solution.

Note:

5. Cleaning and Maintenance
Warning: Please turn off and unplug the air purifier before cleaning and maintenance to 
prevent injury.
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Problems Causes Possible Solutions

Failed to turn on the air 
purifier.

Power cord not firmly plugged 
into the power outlet. Plug the air purifier in firmly.

The outer cover is not secure. Firmly close the outer cover.

The outlet has no power. Try another power outlet.

Abnormal sound and 
low fan speed when 
working.

Check if the filter PE bag is 
removed. Remove filter PE bag.

Check if the air inlet and the 
air outlet are blocked.

Turn off the air purifier and 
remove object obstruction.

Excessive noise during 
nighttime operation.

Set the fan speed to a lower 
level.

The air purifier emits 
strange odor.

The air purifier is newly 
assembled.

The odor will disappear soon.

If someone is smoking.

If the filter has absorbed too 
many fumes.

Replace the filter with a new 
one and reset the filter life.

The filter has run out of its life.

The air purifier will automatically shut down in case of abnormal operation. Please refer 
to the troubleshooting table for possible causes and corresponding solutions. If the issue 
persists, please contact after-sales service.

6. Troubleshooting
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Note: Hereby, XingKuang Innovation Technology (Suzhou) Co., Ltd. declares that the radio 
equipment type P10 is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. 

The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet 
address: https://www.mova.tech/pages/contact-us

7. Specifications

Name Air Purifier

Model P10

Rated Power 40 W

Rated Voltage 24 V

Dimensions 260 mm * 260 mm * 610 mm

Wireless Frequency Range Wi-Fi: 2412-2472 MHz

Max. RF Output Power Wi-Fi: 19.99 dBm

Accessories/Components 2.4G Wi-Fi Module
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Care & Maintenance

Serial 
No.

Fault Description and Replaced 
Component Service Date Service Center

1

2

3

Product Warranty Card

User Name

Mailing Address

Contact Number

Product Name and Model

Product Serial No.

Purchase Date

Type Warranty Coverage Warranty Period

Machine Machine (excluding accessories and consum-
ables)

1 year

Motor Motor 1 year

Consumables Filter No warranty

In the event that the warranty period mandated by national laws exceeds the duration 
specified in this User Manual, the statutory requirements shall prevail.

After-Sales Service Policy
For products within the warranty period, any damage caused by manufacturing defects 
or component failures under normal usage conditions, as verified by MOVA's maintenance 
personnel, will be covered by free warranty service

Warranty Coverage



10EN

Service policy/Notification/Technical support

Service Policy:
MOVA strictly complies with the product repair and return liability regulations and provides 
guarantee for repair, refund and change of goods for consumers who purchase our 
product.For detailed service policies, please refer to the official after-sales policy section 
of the MOVA brand at https://www.mova.tech/.
*Please note that the following circumstances are excluded from the coverage of our 
guarantee policy:
1.	� Warranty period expiration;
2.	� Damage caused by failure to use, maintain, or store the product in accordance with the 

instruction manual;
3.	� Damage caused by disassembly or repair performed by service providers unauthorized 

by MOVA;
4.	� No valid warranty certificate or valid invoice provided (except when the product's 

warranty period can be otherwise verified);
5.	� Unauthorized alteration of the warranty certificate;
6.	� Inconsistency of the product model or serial number on the physical warranty 

certificate with the actual product;
7.	� Lack of manufacturer name, factory address, production date, or product certification;
8.	� Damage caused by force majeure;
9.	� Normal wear and tear parts (such as filters).

Technical Support:
If you require additional assistance or encounter any operational issues while using this 
product, please contact us for further technical support.

Certificate of Compliance

Inspector

After-Sales Service Policy
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1. Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa pracy
WAŻNE: Przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z produktu przeczytaj i zastosuj się do 
wszystkich instrukcji i ostrzeżeń zawartych w niniejszej instrukcji. Nieprzestrzeganie 
instrukcji i ostrzeżeń zawartych w niniejszym dokumencie może skutkować niedokładnymi 
wynikami lub uszkodzeniem samego produktu.

•	To urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do użytku przez osoby (w tym dzieci) o 
ograniczonych zdolnościach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umysłowych, lub 
nieposiadające doświadczenia i wiedzy, chyba że są one nadzorowane lub zostały 
poinstruowane w zakresie korzystania z urządzenia przez osobę odpowiedzialną za ich 
bezpieczeństwo.

•	Dzieci powinny być nadzorowane, aby nie bawiły się urządzeniem.
•	Przed czyszczeniem i konserwacją oczyszczacza powietrza zawsze odłączaj zasilanie.
•	Urządzenie może być używane przez dzieci w wieku od 8 lat pod nadzorem.
•	To urządzenie może być używane przez osoby o ograniczonych zdolnościach fizycznych, 

sensorycznych lub umysłowych albo nieposiadające odpowiedniego doświadczenia i 
wiedzy, jeśli są one nadzorowane lub zostały poinstruowane w zakresie bezpiecznego 
korzystania z urządzenia i rozumieją związane z tym zagrożenia.

•	Czyszczenie i konserwacja nie mogą być wykonywane przez dzieci bez nadzoru.
•	Urządzenie może być używane wyłącznie z zasilaczem dostarczonym wraz z 

urządzeniem.
•	Upewnij się, że wtyczka jest prawidłowo podłączona do spolaryzowanego gniazda 

zasilania.
•	To urządzenie powinno być używane wyłącznie w pomieszczeniach o temperaturze od 

0℃ do 50℃ .
•	Aby uniknąć ryzyka pożaru lub porażenia prądem, podłącz oczyszczacz do 

odpowiedniego gniazdka elektrycznego.
•	NIGDY nie stawiaj urządzenia na miękkiej powierzchni, takiej jak łóżko lub sofa, 

ponieważ urządzenie może się przewrócić i spowodować zasłonięcie kratek wlotu lub 
wylotu powietrza.

•	Nie umieszczaj żadnych przedmiotów na urządzeniu.
•	Nie przesuwaj ani nie przechylaj urządzenia podczas jego działania.
•	Nie wkładaj palców ani przedmiotów do wlotu i wylotu powietrza.
•	Nie używaj na wolnym powietrzu. To urządzenie nadaje się wyłącznie do użytku w 

pomieszczeniach; unikaj silnego światła słonecznego i deszczu.
•	Nie używaj urządzenia w pobliżu wody, aby uniknąć zagrożeń elektrycznych.
•	Nie używaj urządzenia w mokrym lub wilgotnym otoczeniu.
•	Nie chwytaj urządzenia mokrymi rękami. Przed dotknięciem jakiejkolwiek części 

oczyszczacza powietrza dokładnie osusz ręce.
•	Nie umieszczaj urządzenia bezpośrednio pod klimatyzatorem, aby zapobiec 

przedostawaniu się wilgoci do oczyszczacza.
•	Konieczny jest ścisły nadzór, gdy urządzenie jest używane przez dzieci lub osoby 

niepełnosprawne lub w ich pobliżu.
•	Urządzenie trzymaj z dala od otwartego ognia i rozgrzanych powierzchni np. kuchenek, 

piekarników, grzejników lub komputerów.
•	Zawsze wyłączaj oczyszczacz przed odłączeniem wtyczki od zasilania.
•	Zawsze odłączaj oczyszczacz powietrza od zasilania przed jego przeniesieniem lub 

czyszczeniem, otwarciem obudowy zewnętrznej, wymianą filtra oraz gdy urządzenie nie 
jest używane.

•	Aby odłączyć urządzenie, ciągnij za wtyczkę, a nie za adapter.
•	NIGDY nie używaj detergentów, benzyny, płynu do mycia szyb, pasty do mebli, 

rozcieńczalnika do farb ani innych rozpuszczalników stosowanych w gospodarstwie 
domowym do czyszczenia jakichkolwiek części oczyszczacza.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Aby zmniejszyć ryzyko pożaru, porażenia prądem elektrycznym lub 
obrażeń ciała, nie używaj części zamiennych niezalecanych przez producenta.
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•	Nieprofesjonalny personel lub nieautoryzowany personel naprawczy nie może 
samodzielnie naprawiać ani przerabiać urządzenia.

•	Nie używaj urządzenia z uszkodzonym przewodem lub wtyczką. Jeśli wentylator silnika 
nie działa lub urządzenie zostało upuszczone lub uszkodzone w jakikolwiek sposób, 
skontaktuj się z działem obsługi klienta.

•	Zawsze pozostawiaj 15 cali wolnej przestrzeni ze wszystkich stron oczyszczacza.
•	Aby zmniejszyć ryzyko porażenia prądem elektrycznym, to urządzenie jest wyposażone 

w spolaryzowaną wtyczkę (jeden bolec jest szerszy od drugiego). Ta wtyczka pasuje 
do spolaryzowanego gniazdka tylko w jednym położeniu. Jeśli wtyczka nie pasuje do 
gniazdka, odwróć ją. Jeśli wtyczka nadal nie pasuje, skontaktuj się z wykwalifikowanym 
personelem w celu zainstalowania odpowiedniego gniazdka. Nie modyfikuj wtyczki w 
żaden sposób.

•	Aby zmniejszyć ryzyko pożaru lub porażenia prądem, nie używaj tego wentylatora z 
żadnym półprzewodnikowym urządzeniem do regulacji prędkości.

•	Umieść urządzenie na płaskiej i stabilnej powierzchni.
•	Nie stawiaj na urządzeniu wazonu z wodą.
•	Trzymaj urządzenie z dala od oleju lub gazu.
•	Nie zasłaniaj wlotu i wylotu powietrza, aby zapobiec przegrzaniu urządzenia.
•	Eksploatuj urządzenie wyłącznie przy napięciu określonym na etykiecie znamionowej.
•	Nie umieszczaj urządzenia w pobliżu źródeł ciepła, takich jak kuchenki itp.
•	Ulepszenie lub zmiana urządzenia jest zabroniona.
•	Jeśli urządzenie nie jest używane przez dłuższy czas, odłącz je od gniazdka 

elektrycznego.
•	Nie odłączaj wtyczki urządzenia, gdy działa ono w trybie roboczym.
•	Jeśli przewód lub wtyczka są uszkodzone, należy natychmiast wyłącz urządzenie.
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2. Struktura produktu

Wylot powietrza

Panel sterowania

Gniazdo ładowania

Wlot powietrza

Filtr dla domu ze 
zwierzętami

Filtr sierści unoszącej 
się w powietrzu

Zewnętrzna pokrywa 
magnetyczna

•	Zewnętrzna warstwa filtra dla domu ze zwierzętami to jednorazowy elektrostatyczny filtr 
wstępny. Gdy się zabrudzi, po prostu oderwij go i wymień na nowy.

•	Zewnętrzna pokrywa oczyszczacza powietrza jest wymienna, kup ją stosownie do 
własnych potrzeb.

Uwaga:
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1.	Zeskanuj poniższy kod QR, aby pobrać aplikację MOVAhome lub wyszukaj „MOVAhome” 
w App Store lub Google Play. Po zakończeniu instalacji utwórz konto użytkownika i 
zaloguj się.

2.Otwórz aplikację MOVAhome.
Przed skonfigurowaniem sieci sprawdź następujące elementy:
•	Upewnij się, że zarówno urządzenie mobilne, jak i oczyszczacz znajdują się w zasięgu 

tej samej sieci Wi-Fi z silnym sygnałem.
•	Upewnij się, że obecna sieć Wi-Fi jest siecią jednopasmową o częstotliwości 2,4 GHz.
3. Możesz dodać swój oczyszczacz powietrza na jeden z poniższych sposobów: 

a. Zeskanuj kod QR, aby się połączyć: przejdź do strony Urządzenie i dotknij opcji 
Zeskanuj kod QR, aby się połączyć. Zeskanuj kod QR znajdujący się na oczyszczaczu 
powietrza. Postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami wyświetlanymi na ekranie, aby zakończyć 
łączenie. 
b. Dodaj ręcznie: Przejdź do strony Urządzenia i dotknij Dodaj. Wybierz model 
oczyszczacza powietrza. Postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami wyświetlanymi na ekranie, aby 
zakończyć łączenie.

Note:  Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk zasilania  aby rozpocząć połączenie z siecią Wi-Fi.

3. Połącz się z aplikacją MOVAhome
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4. Czynności
4.1 Instalacja
1.	Wyłącz oczyszczacz powietrza i otwórz zewnętrzną pokrywę magnetyczną (patrz 

Rysunek 1).
2.	Z oczyszczacza powietrza wyjmij filtr dla domu ze zwierzętami i filtr sierści unoszącej 

się w powietrzu (patrz rysunek 2).
3.	Oderwij skrajną zewnętrzną plastikową torebkę (patrz rysunek 3).
4.	Włóż filtry do oczyszczacza powietrza, zamknij zewnętrzną pokrywę magnetyczną i 

normalnie korzystaj z oczyszczacza powietrza (patrz rysunek 4).
Uwaga: Oczyszczacz powietrza jest dostarczany z oryginalnym filtrem, przed użyciem 
zdejmij opakowanie z filtra.

rysunek 1 rysunek 2

rysunek 3

rysunek 4
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4.2 Przyciski i wskaźniki

4.3 Korzystanie z oczyszczacza powietrza

Ikona Funkcja

Przycisk i wskaźnik zasilania
•	Dotknij, aby włączyć/wyłączyć oczyszczacz powietrza.

Przycisk i wskaźniki prędkości wentylatora
•	Dotknij, aby przełączać między opcjami prędkości wentylatora: A (Auto), 

1, 2 i 3. Po dokonaniu wyboru zapala się odpowiedni wskaźnik.

Przycisk minutnika i wskaźniki
•	Dotknij, aby przełączać między opcjami minutnika: 1 godzina, 2 godziny, 

4 godziny i 8 godzin. Po dokonaniu wyboru zapala się odpowiedni 
wskaźnik.

Uwaga:
•	Po otwarciu pokrywy zewnętrznej wszystkie przyciski są nieaktywne, a wszystkie funkcje 

wyłączone.
•	Po zamknięciu pokrywy zewnętrznej oczyszczacz powietrza powraca do ostatniego 

stanu.

Tryb automatyczny
1.	Dotknij przycisku zasilania aby włączyć tryb automatyczny. Domyślnie wentylator 

uruchamia się w trybie A (automatycznym).
2.	Oczyszczacz powietrza automatycznie dostosowuje prędkość wentylatora do stężenia 

cząstek stałych PM 2.5 w powietrzu.

Stężenie PM 2.5 Ocena jakości 
powietrza

Prędkość 
wentylatora

Wskaźnik jakości 
powietrza

1-75 Dobry 1 Zielony

76-150 Umiarkowany 2 Żółty

151-500 Słaby 3 Czerwony

Uwaga: Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk prędkości wentylatora   aby włączyć lub 
wyłączyć trójkolorowe podświetlenie.
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4.4 Wymiana filtra
Aby utrzymać wydajność oczyszczacza powietrza, używaj wyłącznie oficjalnie zalecanych 
filtrów MOVA.

Uwaga: Filtr wstępny należy czyścić co 2-4 tygodnie, aby zwiększyć jego wydajność i 
wydłużyć żywotność. Wyczyść filtr wstępny miękką szczotką lub wężem odkurzacza, aby 
usunąć włosy, kurz i duże cząstki stałe.

1.	Odłącz wtyczkę oczyszczacza powietrza od zasilania, a następnie pociągnij zewnętrzną 
pokrywę magnetyczną, aby ją zdjąć.

2.	Wyjmij stary filtr z oczyszczacza powietrza.
3.	Usuń pozostały kurz lub włosy z wnętrza oczyszczacza powietrza za pomocą węża 

odkurzacza.
4.	Zdejmij plastikowe opakowanie z nowego filtra i umieść filtr wraz z filtrem wstępnym 

wewnątrz oczyszczacza powietrza.
5.	Zainstaluj pokrywę zewnętrzną, podłącz oczyszczacz powietrza do zasilania i włącz go.
6.	Zresetuj przypomnienie o żywotności filtra. Oczyszczacz powietrza wyemituje sygnał 

dźwiękowy przypominający o zresetowaniu żywotności filtra.

Resetowanie żywotności filtra

Funkcja blokady rodzicielskiej

1.	Gdy filtr był używany przez ponad 2000 godzin, oczyszczacz powietrza przypomni o 
konieczności wymiany filtra sygnałem dźwiękowym i migającymi wskaźnikami prędkości 
wentylatora.

2.	 Po wymianie filtra jednocześnie naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk zasilania  i przycisk 
prędkości wentylatora   aby zresetować żywotność filtra.

Naciśnij i przytrzymaj jednocześnie przycisk zasilania oraz przycisk minutnika  aby 
włączyć/wyłączyć funkcję blokady rodzicielskiej.

Uwaga: Gdy funkcja jest włączona, wszystkie funkcje przycisków inne niż blokada 
rodzicielska nie będą działać.

5.1 Czyszczenie oczyszczacza powietrza

5.2 Przechowywanie

Wyczyść wlot/wylot powietrza i wytrzyj zewnętrzną powierzchnię oczyszczacza powietrza 
suchą szmatką.

Jeśli oczyszczacz powietrza nie będzie używany przez okres dłuższy niż 30 dni, zalecamy:
1.	Wyjąć filtr dla domu ze zwierzętami i filtr sierści unoszącej się w powietrzu z 

oczyszczacza powietrza i umieścić je w szczelnej plastikowej torbie.
2.	Wyjąć zewnętrzny filtr wstępny i zawinąć go w szczelną plastikową torbę.

•	Zaleca się czyszczenie oczyszczacza powietrza co najmniej raz na 3 miesiące lub przed 
dłuższym przechowywaniem.

•	Nie używaj wody, wosku do polerowania ani żadnych roztworów chemicznych.

Uwaga:

5. Czyszczenie i konserwacja
Ostrzeżenie: Przed czyszczeniem i konserwacją oczyszczacza powietrza wyłącz go i 
odłącz od zasilania, aby uniknąć obrażeń.
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Problemy Przyczyny Możliwe rozwiązania

Nie udało się włączyć 
oczyszczacza 
powietrza.

Wtyczka przewodu zasilania nie 
jest prawidłowo podłączona do 
gniazda zasilania.

Mocno włóż wtyczkę 
oczyszczacza powietrza do 
gniazdka.

Zewnętrzna pokrywa nie jest 
zabezpieczona.

Dokładnie zamknij pokrywę 
zewnętrzną.

Brak zasilania w gniazdku. Wypróbuj inne gniazdko 
zasilania.

Nieprawidłowy dźwięk 
i niska prędkość 
wentylatora podczas 
pracy.

Sprawdź, czy worek PE został 
zdjęty z filtra. Zdejmij worek PE z filtra.

Sprawdź, czy wlot i wylot 
powietrza nie są zasłonięte.

Wyłącz oczyszczacz powietrza 
i usuń przeszkody.

Nadmierny hałas podczas pracy 
w nocy.

Ustaw niższą prędkość 
wentylatora.

Oczyszczacz powietrza 
wydziela dziwny 
zapach.

Oczyszczacz powietrza jest 
nowo zmontowany.

Zapach wkrótce zniknie.

Jeśli ktoś pali tytoń.

Jeśli filtr zaadsorbował zbyt 
dużo oparów.

Wymień filtr na nowy i zresetuj 
jego żywotność.

Okres eksploatacji filtra dobiegł 
końca.

Oczyszczacz powietrza wyłączy się automatycznie w przypadku nieprawidłowego 
działania. Możliwe przyczyny i odpowiadające im rozwiązania znajdują się w tabeli 
wykrywania i usuwania usterek. Jeżeli problem nadal występuje, skontaktuj się z serwisem 
posprzedażnym.

6. Wykrywanie i usuwanie usterek
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Uwaga: Niniejszym firma XingKuang Innovation Technology (Suzhou) Co., Ltd. oświadcza, 
że typ urządzenia radiowego P10 jest zgodny z dyrektywą 2014/53/UE.
Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny pod następującym adresem 
internetowym: https://www.mova.tech/pages/contact-us

7. Specyfikacje

Nazwa Oczyszczacz powietrza

Model P10

Moc znamionowa 40 W

Napięcie znamionowe 24 V

Wymiary 260 × 260 × 610 mm

Zakres częstotliwości łączności 
bezprzewodowej Wi-Fi: 2412-2472 MHz

Maks. moc wyjściowa sygnału 
radiowego Wi-Fi: 19,99 dBm

Akcesoria/Podzespoły Moduł Wi-Fi 2.4G
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Care & Maintenance

Nr seryjny  Opis usterki i wymieniony element  Data usługi
 Centrum 
serwisowe

1

2

3

 Karta gwarancyjna produktu

 Imię i nazwisko użytkownika

 Adres korespondencyjny

 Kontaktowy numer telefonu

 Nazwa i model produktu

Nr seryjny produktu

 Data zakupu

 Typ Zakres gwarancji  Okres gwarancji

 Urządzenie  Urządzenie (z wyłączeniem akcesoriów i 
materiałów eksploatacyjnych)

 1 rok

Silnik  Silnik  1 rok

 Materiały
 eksploatacyjne

 Filtr  Brak gwarancji

W przypadku, gdy okres gwarancji wymagany przez przepisy krajowe jest dłuższy niż 
okres gwarancji wskazany w niniejszej Instrukcji obsługi, obowiązywać będą przepisy 
ustawowe.

Zasady obsługi posprzedażowej
W przypadku produktów objętych okresem gwarancyjnym wszelkie uszkodzenia 
spowodowane wadami produkcyjnymi lub awariami elementów podczas normalnego 
użytkowania (zgodnie z weryfikacją personelu serwisowego firmy MOVA) będą objęte 
bezpłatnym serwisem gwarancyjnym.

 Zakres gwarancji
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Polityka usług serwisowych / Powiadomienie / Pomoc techniczn

Polityka usług serwisowych:
Firma MOVA ściśle przestrzega przepisów dotyczących odpowiedzialności za naprawę i 
zwrot produktów oraz zapewnia gwarancję naprawy, zwrotu pieniędzy i wymiany towaru dla 
konsumentów, którzy kupili nasz produkt. Szczegółowe informacje na temat polityki usług 
serwisowych znajdują się w sekcji oficjalnych zasad obsługi posprzedażowej marki MOVA na 
stronie https://www.mova.tech/.

*Należy pamiętać, że usługi gwarancyjne nie obejmują następujących przypadków：
1.	Wygaśnięcie okresu gwarancji.
2.	Uszkodzenia spowodowane nieprawidłowym użytkowaniem, konserwacją lub 

przechowywaniem produktu niezgodnie z instrukcją obsługi.
3.	Uszkodzenia spowodowane demontażem lub naprawą przeprowadzoną przez serwisy nie 

posiadające autoryzacji firmy MOVA.
4.	Brak ważnej karty gwarancyjnej lub ważnej faktury (z wyjątkiem sytuacji, gdy okres 

gwarancyjny produktu można zweryfikować w inny sposób).
5.	Nieautoryzowana modyfikacja karty gwarancyjnej.
6.	Niezgodność modelu lub numeru seryjnego produktu na fizycznej karcie gwarancyjnej z 

rzeczywistym produktem.
7.	Brak nazwy producenta, adresu fabryki, daty produkcji lub certyfikatu produktu.
8.	Uszkodzenia spowodowane siłą wyższą.
9.	Elementy ulegające normalnemu zużyciu (np. filtry).

Pomoc techniczna:

Jeśli potrzebujesz dodatkowej pomocy lub napotkasz jakiekolwiek problemy podczas korzystania 

z produktu, skontaktuj się z nami, aby uzyskać dalszą pomoc techniczną.

 Certyfikat zgodności

 Inspektor

Zasady obsługi posprzedażowej
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1. Säkerhetsanvisningar
VIKTIGT: Läs och följ alla anvisningar och varningar i denna manual innan produkten an-
vänds. Underlåtenhet att observera anvisningarna och varningarna i detta dokument kan 
leda till felaktiga resultat eller till skador på produkten.

•	Apparaten är inte avsedd att användas av personer (inklusive barn) med nedsatt fysisk, 
sensorisk eller mental förmåga eller bristande erfarenhet och kunskap, om de inte får 
tillsyn eller instruktioner om hur apparaten ska användas av en person som ansvarar för 
deras säkerhet. 

•	Barn ska hållas under uppsikt för att säkerställa att de inte leker med apparaten.
•	Koppla alltid bort strömförsörjningen före rengöring och underhåll av luftrenaren.
•	Denna apparat kan användas av barn från 8 år under uppsikt.
•	Denna apparat kan användas av personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental 

förmåga eller bristande erfarenhet och kunskap, förutsatt att de står under uppsikt eller 
har fått instruktioner om hur apparaten ska användas på ett säkert sätt och förstår de 
risker som är förknippade med användningen.

•	Rengöring och användarunderhåll får inte utföras av barn utan tillsyn.
•	Apparaten får endast användas med den strömförsörjningsenhet som medföljer appara-

ten.
•	Se till att kontakten passar ordentligt i ett polariserat eluttag. 
•	Denna apparat får endast användas i rum som håller en temperatur på mellan 0 ℃ och 

50 ℃ .
•	Anslut luftrenaren till ett korrekt eluttag för att undvika risk för brand eller elektrisk stöt.
•	Placera ALDRIG enheten på mjuka ytor som t.ex. en säng eller soffa, eftersom det kan 

leda till att den välter och till att luftintaget eller luftutloppet blockeras.
•	Placera inget ovanpå enheten. 
•	Flytta eller luta inte enheten medan den är i drift. 
•	Stick inte in fingrar eller föremål i luftintaget och luftutloppet. 
•	Använd inte enheten utomhus. Denna enhet är endast avsedd för inomhusbruk. Undvik 

starkt solljus och regn. 
•	Använd inte enheten i närheten av vatten i syfte att undvika elektriska risker. 
•	Använd inte enheten i våta eller fuktiga miljöer. 
•	Hantera inte enheten med våta händer. Torka händerna noggrant innan du någon del av 

luftrenaren hanteras. 
•	Placera inte enheten direkt under en luftkonditioneringsenhet för att förhindra att fukt 

tränger in i luftrenaren. 
•	Noggrann övervakning krävs när apparaten används av eller i närheten av barn eller 

personer med funktionsnedsättning. 
•	Håll enheten borta från uppvärmda ytor och öppen låga som exempelvis spishällar, ug-

nar, element eller datorer. 
•	Stäng alltid av luftrenaren innan kontakten dras ut. 
•	Koppla alltid ur luftrenaren ur eluttaget innan du flyttar eller rengör den, öppnar ytter-

höljet eller byter filter, samt när den inte används. 
•	Dra alltid i kontakten, inte i adaptern, när enheten kopplas ur. 
•	Använd ALDRIG rengöringsmedel, bensin, glasrengöringsmedel, möbelpolish, thinner 

eller andra lösningsmedel för att rengöra någon del av luftrenaren. 
•	Icke-professionell personal eller obehörig reparationspersonal får inte reparera eller mo-

difiera maskinen på egen hand.
•	Använd inte apparaten om sladden eller kontakten är skadad. Kontakta kundtjänst om 

motorfläkten inte fungerar eller om enheten har tappats eller skadats på annat sätt.
•	Lämna alltid ett fritt utrymme på ca 40 cm på alla sidor av luftrenaren.
•	För att minska risken för elektrisk stöt har denna utrustning en polariserad kontakt (det 

ena stiftet är bredare än det andra). Denna kontakt kan endast kopplas in i ett polarise

VARNING: Använd inte reservdelar som inte har rekommenderats av tillverkaren, i syfte 
att minska risken för brand, elektrisk stöt eller personskador. 
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•	rat uttag på ett sätt. Om kontakten inte passar in helt i uttaget: vänd på kontakten. Om 
den fortfarande inte passar: kontakta kvalificerad personal för att installera ett passande 
uttag. Modifiera inte kontakten på något sätt. 

•	För att minska risken för brand eller elektrisk stöt får denna fläkt inte användas med en 
fast hastighetsregulator.

•	Placera enheten på en plan och stabil yta.
•	Placera aldrig glas eller vaser fyllda med vatten på enheten.
•	Håll enheten borta från olja eller gas.
•	Blockera inte luftintaget och luftutloppet för att förhindra att enheten överhettas.
•	Använd enheten endast med den spänning som anges på märkskylten.
•	Placera inte enheten i närheten av värmekällor som t.ex. spishällar och liknande.
•	Enheten får inte modifieras eller förändras på annat sätt.
•	Koppla ur enheten ur eluttaget om den inte ska användas under en längre tid.
•	Koppla inte ur enheten medan den är i drift.
•	Stäng av enheten omedelbart om sladden eller kontakten uppvisar skador.



26SV

2. Produktens uppbyggnad

Luftutlopp

Kontrollpanel

Laddningsport

Luftintag

Djurhårfilter

Håruppsamlare

Magnetiskt yt-
terhölje

•	Det yttersta skiktet i djurhårfiltret är ett elektrostatiskt förfilter för engångsbruk. När det 
blir smutsigt river du bara bort det och byter ut det mot ett nytt.

•	Luftrenarens utvändiga hölje är utbytbart och införskaffas utifrån egna behov.

Obs: 
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1.	Skanna QR-koden här nedanför för att ladda ner MOVAhome-appen, eller sök efter 
"MOVAhome" i App Store eller Google Play. Skapa när installationen har slutförts ett 
konto och logga in.

2. Öppna MOVAhome-appen. 
Kontrollera följande innan du konfigurerar nätverket:
•	Se till att både din mobila enhet och luftrenaren befinner sig inom samma WiFi-nätverks 

räckvidd och att signalen är stark.
•	Se till att det aktuella WiFi-nätverket är ett enkelbandsnätverk med en frekvens på 2,4 

GHz.
3. Du kan lägga till din luftrenare på något av följande sätt:

a. Skanna QR-koden för att ansluta: gå till sidan Enhet och tryck på Skanna QR-kod 
för att ansluta. Skanna QR-koden på luftrenaren. Följ anvisningarna på skärmen för att 
slutföra anslutningen.
b. Lägg till manuellt: gå till sidan Enhet och tryck på Lägg till.  Välj vilken modell av 
luftrenare som du har. Följ anvisningarna på skärmen för att slutföra anslutningen.
Observera: Tryck och håll på-av-knappen  nedtryckt för att upprätta en anslutning 
till WiFi-nätverket.

3. Ansluta till MOVAhome-appen
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4. Användning
4.1 Installation 
1.	Stäng av luftrenaren och öppna det magnetiska ytterhöljet (se bild 1).
2.	Ta ut djurhårfiltret och håruppsamlaren ur luftrenaren (se bild 2).
3.	Riv av den yttersta plastpåsen (se bild 3).
4.	Sätt in filtren i luftrenaren, stäng det magnetiska ytterhöljet och använd luftrenaren på 

vanligt sätt (se bild 4).
Observera: Luftrenaren levereras med ett originalfilter. Ta av filterförpackningen innan 
användning.

Bild 1 Bild 2

Bild 3

Bild 4
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4.2 Knappar och indikatorer 

4.3 Använda luftrenaren

Ikon Funktion

På-av-knapp och indikator
•	Tryck för att slå på/stänga av luftrenaren.

Fläkthastighetsknapp och indikatorer
•	Tryck för att bläddra mellan alternativen för fläkthastighet: A (Auto), 1, 2 

och 3. Motsvarande indikator tänds efter valet.

Timer-knapp och indikatorer
•	Tryck för att bläddra mellan timerinställningarna: 1 timme, 2 timmar, 4 

timmar och 8 timmar. Motsvarande indikator tänds efter valet.

Obs: 
•	När ytterhöljet öppnas har inga knappar någon funktion, och alla funktioner är inaktive-

rade.
•	När ytterhöljet är stängt återgår luftrenaren till det senaste läget.

Auto-läge
1.	Tryck på på-av-knappen  för att starta Auto-läge. Fläkten startar som standard på A 

(auto).
2.	Luftrenaren anpassar automatiskt fläkthastigheten efter PM 2,5-koncentrationen i luften.
Observera: Tryck länge på fläkthastighetsknappen  för att tända eller släcka den tre-

färgade lampan. 

PM 2,5-koncentration Luftkvalitetsbedöm-
ning

Fläkthastig-
het

Indikator för luftkvali-
tet

1-75 Bra 1 Grön

76-150 Måttlig 2 Gul

151-500 Dålig 3 Röd
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4.4. Byte av filter
För att bibehålla luftrenarens prestanda får endast officiella MOVA-filter användas.

Observera: Förfiltret bör rengöras var 2–4 vecka för att öka effektiviteten och förlänga 
dess livslängd. Rengör förfiltret med en mjuk borste eller en dammsugarslang för att ta 
bort hår, damm och större partiklar.

1.	Koppla ur luftrenaren och dra sedan i det magnetiska ytterhöljet för att ta av det.
2.	Ta bort det gamla filtret från luftrenaren.
3.	Ta bort damm eller hår som finns kvar inuti luftrenaren med hjälp av en dammsu-

garslang.
4.	Ta av plastförpackningen från det nya filtret och placera filtret och förfiltret inuti luftre-

naren.
5.	Sätt på ytterhöljet, anslut och slå på luftrenaren. 
6.	Återställ påminnelsen om filterlivslängd. Luftrenaren avger ett pip för att påminna dig 

om att filtrets livslängd har återställts.

Återställning av filtrets livslängd

Barnlås

1.	När filtret har använts i över 2 000 timmar påminner luftrenaren dig om att byta ut 
filtret, i form av ett pip och blinkande indikatorer för fläkthastighet.

2.	Efter att ha bytt filtret, tryck och håll in på-av-knappen  och fläkthastighetsknappen 
 samtidigt för att återställa filtrets livslängd.

Tryck och håll in på-av-knappen  och timer-knappen  samtidigt för att aktivera/inak-
tivera barnlåset.

Observera: När funktionen är aktiverad har inga knappfunktioner förutom barnlåset någon 
funktion.

5.1 Rengöring av luftrenaren 

5.2 Förvaring

Rengör luftintaget/luftutloppet och torka av luftrenaren utvändigt med en torr trasa. 

Om luftrenare inte ska användas under mer än 30 dagar rekommenderar vi följande:
1.	Ta ut djurhårfiltret och håruppsamlaren ur luftrenaren och lägg dem i en lufttät plastpå-

se.
2.	Ta bort det utvändiga förfiltret och förpacka det i en lufttät plastpåse.

•	Vi rekommenderar att luftrenaren rengörs minst en gång var tredje månad eller inför 
längre tids förvaring.

•	Använd inte vatten, vaxpolish eller kemiska lösningar.

Obs:

5. Rengöring och underhåll
Varning: Stäng av och koppla ur luftrenaren inför rengöring och underhåll för att undvika 
skador.
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Problem Orsaker Möjliga lösningar

Luftrenaren kan inte 
startas.

Nätsladden är inte korrekt 
ansluten till eluttaget. Anslut luftrenaren korrekt.

Ytterhöljet är inte ordentligt 
stängt. Stäng ytterhöljet ordentligt.

Eluttaget har ingen ström. Prova ett annat eluttag.

Onormalt ljud och låg 
fläkthastighet vid drift.

Kontrollera att filterpåsen i PE-
plast har tagits bort. Ta bort filterpåsen.

Kontrollera om luftintaget eller 
luftutloppet är blockerade.

Stäng av luftrenaren och ta 
bort eventuella blockeringar.

Överdrivet buller vid drift nat-
tetid.

Ställ in fläkthastigheten på en 
lägre nivå.

Luftrenaren avger en 
konstig lukt.

Luftrenaren är nyinstallerad.

Lukten kommer snart att för-
svinna.

Någon röker.

Filtret har absorberat för myck-
et ångor.

Byt ut filtret mot ett nytt och 
återställ filtrets livslängd.

Filtret har nått slutet av sin 
livslängd.

Luftrenaren stängs automatiskt av vid onormal drift. Se felsökningstabellen för möjliga 
orsaker och motsvarande lösningar. Kontakta kundtjänst om problemet kvarstår.

6. Felsökning
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Observera: XingKuang Innovation Technology (Suzhou) Co., Ltd. försäkrar härmed att 
radioutrustningen av typ P10 överensstämmer med direktiv 2014/53/EU.

Den fullständiga texten till EU försäkran om överensstämmelse finns tillgänglig på följande 
internetadress: https://www.mova.tech./pages/contact-us.

7. Specifikationer

Namn Luftrenare

Modell P10

Nominell effekt 40 W

Nominell spänning 24 V

Mått 260 mm * 260 mm * 610 mm

Trådlöst frekvensområde WiFi: 2 412–2 472 MHz

Max. RF-uteffekt WiFi: 19,99 dBm

Tillbehör/komponenter 2,4 G WiFi-modul
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Skötsel och underhåll

Serienum-
mer

Felbeskrivning och utbytt kom-
ponent

Datum för ser-
vice Servicecenter

1

2

3

Produktgarantikort

Användarnamn

Postadress

Kontaktnummer

Produktnamn och modell

Produktens serienummer

Inköpsdatum

Typ Garantitäckning Garantiperiod

Maskin Maskin (exklusive tillbehör och förbrukningsvaror) 1 år

Motor Motor 1 år

Förbruknings-
varor Filter Ingen garanti

Om den garantitid som föreskrivs i nationell lagstiftning överstiger den tid som anges i 
denna användarhandbok, ska de lagstadgade kraven gälla.

Servicepolicy efter försäljning
För produkter inom garantiperioden täcks alla skador som orsakas av tillverkningsfel eller 
komponentfel under normala användningsförhållanden, vilket verifieras av MOVAs under-
hållspersonal, av kostnadsfri garantiservice

Garantitäckning
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Servicepolicy/Notifiering/Teknisk support

Servicepolicy:
MOVA uppfyller strikt bestämmelserna rörande produktreparation och returansvar och 
erbjuder en garanti som omfattar reparation, återbetalning och ersättningsprodukter till 
kunder som köper våra produkter. För detaljerade servicevillkor, se varumärket MOVAs 
avsnitt rörande servicepolicy efter försäljning på https://www.mova.tech/.
*Notera att följande omständigheter inte omfattas av vår garantipolicy:
1.	� En garantiperiod som har löpt ut
2.	� Skada som orsakats av att produkten inte använts, underhållits eller förvarats i enlighet 

med instruktionsmanualen
3.	� Skada till följd av att demontering eller reparation har utförts av serviceleverantörer 

som inte är auktoriserade av MOVA
4.	� Giltigt garantibevis eller giltig faktura saknas (om inte produktens garantiperiod kan 

verifieras på annat sätt)
5.	� Otillåten ändring av garantibeviset
6.	� Produktmodellen eller serienumret på det fysiska garantibeviset överensstämmer inte 

med den faktiska produkten
7.	� Avsaknad av t i l lverkarens namn, fabr iksadress,  t i l lverkningsdatum el ler 

produktcertifiering
8.	� Skada orsakad av force majeure
9.	� Delar som utsätts för normalt slitage (t.ex. filter).

Teknisk support:
Om du behöver ytterligare hjälp eller stöter på några driftsproblem när du använder 
produkten, kontakta oss för ytterligare teknisk support.

Intyg om överensstämmelse

Inspektör

Servicepolicy efter försäljning




